long position of the Turkish Lira equivalent to each foreign currency is calculated.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited. However, possible foreign currency risks are
calculated in foreign currency risk table in the frame of the standard method weekly and monthly as to
follow up the foreign currency risk periodically. In rare circumstances, when deemed necessary, foreign
currency swap transactions are made with the banks.

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and For the Year Ended 31 December 2011
(Currency – In thousands of Turkish lira)

 71

36. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currency risk.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the TL against USD
and EUR. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates.

 Change in currency rate Effect on profit / loss Effect on equity
  2011 2010 2011 2010

USD 10% increase 3.634 (8.505) 3.634 (8.505)
EUR 10% increase (20.018) (11.184) (20.018) (11.184)
Other 10% increase 6.690 1.030 6.690 1.030

The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are:
 EUR USD Other FC Total
2011
Assets

Cash on hand 44.068 43.746 12.428 100.242
Balances with Central Bank 705.092 -- -- 705.092
Reserve deposits at Central Bank 3.221.897 2.794 746.511 3.971.202
Due from banks  1.330.188 111.886 58.063 1.500.137
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 8.707 69.328 65 78.100
Loans and advances  7.293.948 10.324.264 120.235 17.738.447
Investment securities 1.692.604 1.918.922 44.769 3.656.295
Investment in equity- accounted investees 131.273 -- -- 131.273
Property and equipment -- -- 22.334 22.334
Other assets 425.850 402.778 9.375 838.003

Total assets 14.853.627 12.873.718 1.013.780 28.741.125

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 2.770.009 638.625 178.549 3.587.183
Deposits from customers 9.130.473 7.160.229 2.320.989 18.611.691
Obligations under repurchase agreements 139.070 708.860 -- 847.930
Loan and advances from banks 4.244.383 2.329.052 1.600 6.575.035
Other liabilities 90.258 239.027 9.524 338.809

Total liabilities 16.374.193 11.075.793 2.510.662 29.960.648

Net on balance sheet position (1.520.566) 1.797.925 (1.496.882) (1.219.523)

Net off balance sheet position 1.320.390 (1.761.588) 1.563.783 1.122.585

Derivative financial assets 1.452.427 744.174 1.716.874 3.913.475
Derivative financial liabilities 132.037 2.505.762 153.091 2.790.890
Non-cash loans(1) 2.806.749 6.050.271 173.150 9.030.170

(1) Non-cash loans are not included in the off-balance sheet position items.

TÜRKİYE HALK BANKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at and For the Year Ended 31 December 2011
(Currency – In thousands of Turkish lira)

 72

36. Financial risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)
The concentrations of assets, liabilities and off balance sheet items in various currencies are (continued):

 EUR USD Other FC Total
2010
Assets

Cash on hand 29.962  29.286  3.958  63.206
Balances with Central Bank 491.046  -- -- 491.046